

No. AI65258

In the Court of Appeal, State of California
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT DIVISION FIVE

ADRIAN BARAJAS

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF PETALUMA

Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal From the Superior Court of the State of California,
County of Sonoma. Case No. SCV265770
Honorable Gary Nadler, Judge Presiding

BRIEF OF AMICI LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATIONS

MICHAEL G. COLANTUONO, State Bar No. 143551

MColantuono@chwlaw.us

*JON R. diCRISTINA, State Bar No. 282278

JdiCristina@chwlaw.us

COLANTUONO, HIGHSMITH & WHATLEY, PC

420 Sierra College Drive, Suite 140

Grass Valley, California 95945-5091

Telephone: (530) 432-7357

Facsimile (530) 432-7356

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae California Special Districts Association,
California State Association of Counties, and League of California Cities*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. Fundamental Principles of Statutory Construction Support the City	8
B. Section 66001, subdivision (d) Does Not Mandate Refunds	9
1. Section 66001, subdivision (d) is ambiguous as to the “requirements” that trigger a refund, justifying resort to legislative history	9
2. The Legislature only intended refunds if an agency could not justify retaining revenues	14
3. Automatic refunds based on late findings violate the separation of powers	21
4. Automatic refunds undermine the policy behind impact fees	22
C. Section 66001, Subdivision (d) Does Not Apply to Fees Collected Within the Last Five Years	24
IV. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Cooper</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 898	22
<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Conservation v. El Dorado County</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 971	9
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 374.....	23
<i>Elsner v. Uveges</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 915	19
<i>Hamilton & High, LLC v. City of Palo Alto</i> (2023) 89 Cal.App.5th 528	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re M.B.</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 281	9
<i>Marken v. Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 1250	22
<i>Martinez v. Cot'n Wash, Inc.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 1026	13
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 825.....	23
<i>Quelimane Company, Inc. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26	16

<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 643	24
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 77	9, 13
<i>Walker v. City of San Clemente</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 1350	<i>passim</i>
<i>ZB, N.A. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 175	8

Statutes

California Code of Civil Procedure, § 3528	13
Government Code, sections 53722–53723	23
Government Code, section 66001, subd. (d)(1)	7, 13
Government Code, section 66001, subd. (e)	12, 13
Government Code section 66001, subdivision (d)	<i>passim</i>
Mitigation Fee Act	6, 7, 24

Other Authorities

California Constitution, Article XIII A, § 1	23
